### As Adopted by the Senate

# 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 725

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

**Senator Obhof** 

## A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Muskingum Chapter National Society of DAR on its One Hundred Twenty-fifth Anniversary

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General	1
Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Muskingum	2
Chapter National Society of the Daughters of the American	3
Revolution on the auspicious occasion of its One Hundred Twenty-	4
fifth Anniversary, commemorated	5
October 13, 2018; and	6
WHEREAS, Throughout its eventful history, the members of the	7
Muskingum Chapter National Society of DAR have directed themselves	8
toward meaningful involvement in many beneficial programs and	9
activities and have certainly distinguished themselves as dynamic	10
leaders in their community. These dedicated individuals, who for	11
more than a century have followed the initiative of their founding	12
regent, Fanny Russell Brush, have donated countless hours of their	13
time to meeting the needs of local residents, and their numerous	14
achievements are truly praiseworthy; and	15

WHEREAS, Willingly giving of their energy and abilities, the past and present members of the Muskingum Chapter National Society of DAR have worked tirelessly to make a difference in the community. We are proud to note that it is through the diligent efforts of conscientious individuals such as these that the State of Ohio continues to prosper and maintain its reputation as a pleasant place in which to live; and

WHEREAS, The Muskingum Chapter National Society of DAR is to23be commended for its tremendous endeavors to assure that the24principles upon which our nation was founded are not forgotten.25The members of this fine organization have distinguished26

#### S. R. No. 725 As Adopted by the Senate

#### Page 2

themselves as concerned and responsible citizens and have, with	27
admirable dedication, helped sustain the history of the United	28
States; therefore be it	29
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	30
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the	31
Muskingum Chapter National Society of the Daughters of the	32
American Revolution on its One Hundred Twenty-fifth Anniversary	33
and salute its members as fine Ohioans; and be it further	34
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	35
authenticated copy of this Resolution to the Muskingum Chapter	36
National Society of the Daughters of the American Revolution.	37